

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANGE SAMMA, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01104-ESH
)	The Honorable Ellen Segal Huvelle
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
DEFENSE and MARK ESPER, in his)	
official capacity as Secretary of Defense,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Authorization for non-citizen service members to naturalize in exchange for honorable military service..... 3

 B. Statutory history of § 1440 5

 C. The October 13, 2017 Memorandum..... 6

 D. The 2020 NDAA..... 9

 E. Prior litigation regarding N-426 honorable service certification 10

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. FIVE OF THE SIX PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEIR CLAIMS ARE MOOT, AND NO PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE O-6 REQUIREMENT..... 13

 II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ APA CLAIMS 15

 A. DoD’s honorable service determinations under § 1440 are committed to agency discretion by law 16

 B. Because Defendants do not have a ministerial, non-discretionary duty to certify honorable service within a certain amount of time, Plaintiffs’ § 706(1) claim fails 20

 C. Because Defendants’ time-in-service requirements and O-6 requirement are the products of reasoned decision-making, Plaintiffs’ arbitrary and capricious claim fails 26

 1. Time-in-service requirements 27

 2. O-6 requirement 29

D. The challenged policies are neither contrary to law nor in excess of DoD’s authority under § 1440 30

E. DoD was not required to undertake notice-and-comment rulemaking to promulgate the challenged policies..... 40

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO MUCH OF THE RELIEF THEY SEEK 42

CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 43

Am. Ass’n of Retired Pers. v. EEOC,
823 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 21

Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.,
934 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 31

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 12

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 31

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
525 U.S. 366 (1999)..... 38

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 27

BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,
541 U.S. 176 (2004)..... 35

Bland v. Connally,
293 F.2d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1961)..... 36

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 17

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

Cent. States Motor Freight Bureau, Inc. v. ICC,
924 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 32

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983)..... 38

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 31, 32, 37

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
 315 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 40

Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. SEC,
 916 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 20

City of Arlington v. FCC,
 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 33

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,
 529 U.S. 277 (2000)..... 13

Clarke v. United States,
 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 13

Clifford v. Pena,
 77 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 7

Consolidated Edison of N.Y. v. NLRB,
 305 U.S. 197 (1938)..... 38

Covelo Indian Cmty. v. Watt,
 551 F. Supp. 366 (D.D.C. 1982),
aff’d as modified (Dec. 21, 1982),
vacated as moot (Feb. 1, 1983)..... 21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump,
 No. 1:19-CV-00408 (TNM), 2020 WL 1643657 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2020)..... 16

Davis v. FEC,
 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 15

Davis v. Woodring,
 111 F.2d 523 (D.C. Cir. 1940)..... 18, 28

Dep’t of Navy v. Egan,
 484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 19

Diabo v. Sec’y of HEW,
 627 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 38

Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng’rs’ Beneficial Ass’n v. Mar. Admin.,
 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 16

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
755 F. App’x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 18

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 26

Fong Chew Chung v. United States,
149 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1945) 36, 37, 41

FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
423 U.S. 326 (1976)..... 34

Gay Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. Sec’y of Defense,
668 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1987),
aff’d 850 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 33, 38

Gil v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 15

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 17, 19

Goldman v. Sec’y of Defense,
734 F.2d 1531 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 40

Harmon v. Brucker,
355 U.S. 579 (1958)..... 33

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 16

HoChunk, Inc. v. Sessions,
253 F. Supp. 3d 303 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13

Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense (“Kirwa I”),
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017)..... *passim*

Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense (“Kirwa II”),
285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10, 18

Kotab v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
No. 2:18-CV-2031-KJD-CWH, 2019 WL 4677020 (D. Nev. Sept. 25, 2019) 18

Kuang v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,
778 F. App’x 418 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs,
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 15

Marsh v. Ore. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 26

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 25

Mindes v. Seaman,
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) 19

Mohon v. Agentra, LLC,
400 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (D.N.M. 2019)..... 37

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 30

NAACP v. HUD,
817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 44

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 32

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 39

NFFE v. United States,
905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 16

Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 17- 998 (ESH), 2017 WL 3917006 (D.D.C. Sept. 6, 2017)..... 25

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 18

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance (“SUWA”),
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 20, 21

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953)..... 18

Palisades Gen. Hosp. Inc. v. Leavitt,
426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 42, 43

Patterson v. Lamb,
329 U.S. 539 (1947)..... *passim*

Policy and Research, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health of Human Servs.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 13

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 20, 24

Pub. Citizen v. FERC,
839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 21

Regions Hosp. v. Shalala,
522 U.S. 448 (1998)..... 32

Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
130 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 12

Roberts v. Napolitano,
792 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 17, 20

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 32

Seaboard World Airlines, Inc. v. Gronouski,
230 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1964)..... 42

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 34

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Nat’l Indus. Pension Fund v. Harborview Healthcare Ctr., Inc.,
191 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 12

Shawnee Trail Conservancy v. Nicholas,
343 F. Supp. 2d 687 (S.D. Ill. 2004)..... 21

Silva v. Sec’y of Labor,
518 F.2d 301 (1st Cir. 1975)..... 44

Simms v. Sullivan,
877 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 38

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 14

Stewart v. Smith,
673 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 42

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 14, 15

United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Constr., Inc.,
No. 95-1231 (RCL), 2007 WL 851871 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2007)..... 25

United States v. Kelly,
82 U.S. 34 (1872)..... 36, 41

United States v. Wilson,
290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 22, 24

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 34

Wash. Hosp. Ctr. v. Bowen,
795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 33

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC,
238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 39

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 324..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 40, 41

5 U.S.C. § 555..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1001..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1101..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1439..... 4, 5, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1440..... *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 504..... 3

10 U.S.C. § 619..... 19

10 U.S.C. § 1201..... 19

38 U.S.C. § 101..... 35

Pub. L. 76-853, 54 Stat. 1137 (1940)..... 5, 22, 23, 36, 41

Pub L. 77-507, 56 Stat. 176 (1942)..... 5

Pub. L. 80-567, 62 Stat. 281 5, 6, 37, 41

Pub. L. 83-86, 67 Stat. 108 (1953)..... 6

Pub. L. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650 (1961)..... 6

Pub. L. 90-633, 82 Stat. 1343 (1968)..... 6

Pub. L. 97-116, 95 Stat. 1611 (1981)..... 6

Pub. L. 100-525, 102 Stat. 2609 (1988)..... 6

Pub. L. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)..... 6

Pub. L. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1749 (1991)..... 6

Pub. L. 105-85, 111 Stat. 1629 (1997)..... 6

Pub. L. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1691 (2003)..... 6

Immigration and Nationality Act,
 Pub L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952), now codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1440..... 6, 23, 37

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (“2020 NDAA”),
 Pub. L. 116-92, 133 Stat. 1198 9, 31

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 329.4..... 4, 5

32 C.F.R. § 41.5 (1969) 28

32 C.F.R. § 41.9 (1981) 28

32 C.F.R. § 41.5 (1973) 28

31 Fed. Reg. 705 (Jan. 19 1966) 28

47 Fed. Reg. 10162 (Mar. 9, 1982)..... 28, 29, 42

63 Fed Reg. 56081 (Oct. 21, 1998)..... 29

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 12

Local R. 7..... 3

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 12-14..... 3

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2020 NDAA, Report of the Committee on Armed Services House of Representatives, Report
116-120 § 524, Time Requirements for Certification of Honorable Service (June 19, 2019) 23

2020 NDSS § 526 23, 30

Civilian terms for military experience, <https://handsonbanking.org/military/career-transition/resume-writing/civilian-terms-for-military-experience/> 24

Exec. Order No. 13,269, 67 Fed. Reg. 45,287 (July 3, 2002)..... 4

H. Rpt. 82-1365..... 6

H. Rpt. 116-333..... 30, 39

<https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/senate-bill/1790>..... 9

Naturalization of Aliens Serving in the Armed Forces of the U.S.: Hearing on H.R. 6073, H.R. 6416, and H. R. 6439 before the H. Comm. on Immigration and Naturalization, 77th Cong. 12 (1942) 22, 23
